

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DRESSER-RAND COMPANY,	§	
	§	
Respondent	§	
	§	Cases: 3-CA-26543
and	§	3-CA-26595
	§	3-CA-26711
IUE-CWA, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 313,	§	3-CA-26943
	§	
Charging Party	§	

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Arthur T. Carter
Texas State Bar No. 00792936
Samuel "Brett" Glass
Texas State Bar No. 24040975
John M. Farrell
Texas State Bar No. 24059735
Erin E. Shea
Texas State Bar No. 24070608
HAYNES AND BOONE, L.L.P.
2323 Victory Ave., Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 651-5683
(214) 200-0393 (Fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Preliminary Statement	1
II.	Statement of the Issues	2
	1. The Crossovers	2
	2. Failure to Bargain over Return to Work.....	2
	3. Denial of Vacation Benefits	3
	4. Discharge.....	3
	5. The Lockout	3
	6. Unlawful Remedy	4
III.	Statement of the Case.....	4
IV.	Argument and Authority	5
	A. DRC Lawfully Permitted Crossovers to Return to Their Jobs After the Lockout.	5
	1. <i>Peerless Pump</i> is Inapposite.....	5
	2. The ALJ’s finding ignores <i>TWA</i> and <i>AquaChem</i>	7
	a. <i>TWA</i> Controls: Crossovers are not subject to displacement by full-term strikers..	7
	b. <i>Aqua-Chem</i> Controls: Crossovers’ preferential job rights are not forfeited when they are locked out.	8
	(i) The lockout of the Crossovers.....	10
	c. Adhering to <i>Midwest Generation</i> , the Company was obligated to lockout the Crossovers.	12
	d. The ALJ’s interpretation and finding of a 8(a)(3) violation concerning the Crossovers is unreasonable and conflicts with <i>TWA</i>	14
	B. DRC Fulfilled Its Bargaining Obligations Concerning the Return of Full-Term Strikers.	16
	1. The ALJ Misconstrued the Governing Law	17
	2. DRC Gave the Union Adequate Notice and an Opportunity to Bargain.	18
	3. The Union, By Its Inaction, Waived its Bargaining Rights.	21
	4. The Compressed Timeframe Cannot Excuse the Union’s Failure to Respond.....	22
	5. The ALJ’s <i>Fait Accompli</i> Analysis is Unnecessary and Incorrect.....	24
	C. DRC Lawfully Denied Certain Returning Strikers the Right to Immediately Take Advantage of Vacation Benefits.	27
	1. Facts Relevant to the Denial of Vacation Benefits Allegations.....	27
	2. Argument and Authority.	27
	a. The vacation benefit for the returning strikers had not accrued.....	28

b.	DRC’s denial of vacation benefits was based on its reasonable and arguably correct, nondiscriminatory interpretation of the contract.....	31
(i)	DRC’s Interpretation is Reasonable and Arguably Correct.....	32
(ii)	Nondiscriminatory.....	33
D.	DRC Lawfully Discharged Kelvin Brown.....	34
1.	Facts Relevant to the Failure to Reinstate Kelvin Brown.....	34
2.	Argument and Authority.....	35
a.	Brown Jeopardized the Safety of Himself and Others.....	36
b.	Brown’s Conduct Inflamed His Fellow Picketers and Posed a Risk of Violence.....	37
c.	The Surrounding Circumstances Demonstrate that DRC Had a Reasonable Basis for Denying Brown’s Reinstatement.....	37
E.	DRC’s lockout was not motivated by union animus.....	38
1.	The lockout decision-maker had no involvement with the other ULP’s.....	40
2.	The “found ULP’s” cannot be used to infer animus as they do not themselves require evidence of animus.....	40
3.	The “found ULP’s” had no “pervasive impact” on the bargaining unit.....	41
4.	The “found ULP’s” that were remote in time cannot supply the requisite animus....	42
5.	Additional characteristics of the preferential treatment of Crossovers allegation make it improper to infer animus.....	42
6.	Additional factors pertaining to the failure to bargain over the return to work process make it improper to infer animus therefrom.....	43
7.	The overall circumstances militate against a finding of inferred animus.....	44
F.	The ALJ erred in his recommended Remedy and Order.....	45
V.	Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advertiser's Manufacturing Company</i> , 294 NLRB 740 (1989).....	33
<i>Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 522 (1998).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1222 (2008).....	18, 26
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	9
<i>Aqua-Chem, Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 1108 (1988), <i>enf.</i> , 910 F.2d 1478 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7, 9, 11
<i>AT&T Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 689 (2002).....	18, 21
<i>Bancroft Cap Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 547 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	7
<i>Brede, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 71 (2001).....	49, 50
<i>Brown & Root Indus. Servs.</i> , 337 NLRB 619 (2002).....	40
<i>Bud Antle, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 87 (2006).....	9
<i>CalMat Company</i> , 326 NLRB 130 (1998).....	36, 38
<i>C-E Natco/C-E Invalco</i> , 272 NLRB 502 (1984).....	43
<i>Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv.</i> , 326 NLRB 928 (1998).....	39, 41, 44, 45
<i>Ciba Geigi Pharmaceuticals Division</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982).....	25

<i>Clarkwood Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 1172 (1977).....	24
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984), <i>enf. mem.</i> 765 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> 474 U.S. 1105 (1986)	35, 37, 38
<i>Cliffside Healthcare Center</i> , 279 NLRB 670 (1975).....	24
<i>Emhart Indus.</i> , 297 NLRB 215 (1987).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Encino-Tarzana Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 914 (2000).....	7, 16
<i>Garcia Corp.</i> , 222 NLRB 558 (1976).....	26
<i>Gem Urethane Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 1349 (1987).....	35, 38
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	48, 49
<i>Haddon Craftsmen</i> , 300 NLRB 789 (1990).....	24, 26
<i>Harter Equipment (Harter I)</i> , 280 NLRB 597 (1986).....	9
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968).....	8
<i>Local 15, Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> (“ <i>Midwest Generation</i> ”) 429 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 549 U.S. 810 (2006)	12, 14
<i>Lone Star Indus.</i> , 279 NLRB 550 (1986).....	48
<i>M.A. Harrison Manufacturing Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 675 (1980), <i>enf.</i> , 682 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Medicenter, Mid-South Hospital</i> , 221 NLRB 670 (1975).....	18, 21, 24
<i>Medite of N.M., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 1145 (1994), <i>enf.</i> , 72 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 1995).....	35

<i>Midwest Generation, EME, LLC,</i> 352 NLRB 243 (2008).....	12, 14
<i>Midwest Generation,</i> 343 NLRB 69 (2004).....	39
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.,</i> 295 NLRB 304 (1989).....	11
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB,</i> 738 F.2d 1404 (4 th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Brown Food Stores,</i> 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	45
<i>NLRB v. Citizens Hotel Co.,</i> 326 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1964).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Delta-Macon Brick and Tile Co.,</i> 943 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.,</i> 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	13
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.,</i> 389 U.S. 375 (1967)	7
<i>NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable Corp.,</i> 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 33 (1938)	7, 9, 11, 49
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.,</i> 79 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Roll and Hold Warehouse,</i> 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Nuclear Fuel Servs, Inc.,</i> 290 NLRB 309 (1988).....	33
<i>Ozark Trailers, Inc.,</i> 161 NLRB 561 (1966).....	26
<i>Peerless Pump Co.,</i> 345 NLRB 371 (2005).....	5, 6

<i>Pinkston-Hollar Construction Services, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1004 (1993).....	26
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	25
<i>Precision Concrete</i> , 337 NLRB 211 (2001).....	37, 38
<i>Reynolds Electrical & Engineering Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 947 (1989).....	1
<i>Richmond Times-Dispatch</i> , 345 NLRB 195 (2005).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Sever v. NLRB</i> , 231 F.3d 1156 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	47, 48
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 305 (1964).....	24
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004).....	40, 41
<i>Swift Adhesives</i> , 320 NLRB 215 (1995).....	30
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 241 (1987).....	27, 32
<i>The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company</i> , 312 NLRB 674 (1993).....	18, 21
<i>The New Otani Hotel & Garden</i> , 325 NLRB 928 (1998).....	40, 42
<i>TWA v. Independent Federation of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989)	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 49
<i>U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 180 NLRB 325 (1969), <i>enf.</i> , 442 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	43
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 1632 (1961).....	1
<i>Universal Truss, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 733 (2006).....	36

Upper Great Lakes Pilots,
311 NLRB 131 (1993)..... 40, 42
